CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET DIVISION OF PERSONNEL B.S.A.

DATE 2/9/62

				V 18.
Full Name Funkhouser, Jerry				. 124 2. 124 2. 124 3. 124
	s if you can possi	bly get full na	me) giệt	47
A 7.7		-		ř
Address			5086 808 ²	
City JORT LEONDRD W	coe State		18 190k 1 118 8 11819	-88- 985-89- -88- 988-89-
Age(This is	important and sho	uld be exact)		. zxxx . zxxx
Approximate age 22 (To be	e used ONLY when e	xact age is not	known)	
Religion Rolesland	Nationality	*********	KAN TAN	tomore the second secon
Occupation NoT wor	2 King			<u></u>
Education High		6 ₁₀	ika Tara Tara Tara Man	
Weight 3 160 Color_		∜a.) ∮j‱Height _{sve} .	5 8 "	
Color of hair Brown		4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Outstanding characteristics or :	interests 🗼			
Married or single Sing/E	Children	ijaja 14. jaj		
Wife's name	"(Number	r, ages, and nar	nes, if pos	sible)
SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:	r (98)*** (88)****			
Unit # City State	Office	Date Reg'd.	Date r	esigned
Special recognition				
Recommended for Confidential Fil	e for following re	easons:		
	omosexuals	-		
	Signed	Scout Executi	ve	
GU-29¶-31 &8. ************************************	Date .			
TRANSPORT AND				

ACCOUNTING SERVICE

OCT 31 10 32 APT OF ACCOUNTING SERVICE SERVICE

Please refund to

LUD I ALIA BANDETE INE OWING				
BISMA. AND TERMS	CH			
EXTENSION	40			
APPROVALS	1			
QUANTITIES				

Transatlantic Council NO

1.00

Cashiers Service

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL JERRY W. FUNKHOUSE

Registration

GC-203-110

October 30, 1962 Mr. J. Howard Kautz Scout Executive Transatiantic Council, No. 802 PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL Dear Howard: On your recent Transmittal \$74, you included the registration for Troop 222, sponsored by the Kassel American School, Parent-Teachers Association, Kassel, Germany. Listed on the charter application was one Jerry V. Funkhouse who indicated he fo approximately 23 years of age and a Separated-Registered Scooter. We do believe that he is the same individual as one Jerry W. Funkhouser on whom we have information indicating that we cannot accept his registration as a leader with the Boy Scouts of America. Just to confirm our belief of this, you might assertain whether Mr. Funkhouse was ever connected as sig Assistant Scoutmaster with Troop 205, Dunkirk, Indiana from October, 1961 until relieved a few months Later. If our judgement is correct, we cannot accept Mr. Funkhouse's registration and we are returning, herewith, his registration fee of \$1.00. If our identification proves wrong, you may resubmit his Sincerely yours, PERSONNEL DIVISION Howard P. Boyd Director of Registration

	DEFECTIVE RE	GISTRATION NOTICE
l.	Refund \$ Rem. Short \$ Paying Required Pre. Pd.	Council # 802 Trans. Report # 7
_	Scouters \$ \$	Unit # 1322 City State
	Boys \$\$	- ************************************
	Scouters Reg. formonths	
	Paying \$ Required \$	* * # #
2.	Not on Rotary Under L.C.	
3.	No Index Card	In what capacity & where we fees paid?
4.	Unit Pending	21. Name Illegitle Male: Female
5.	District #Change Formerly Cmitted	A 4 - 1 +
6.	There is a Unit # Expiring	Boy
7.	CityState	22. Omissupns:
•	2 - In to only occur	Git izenship Age Status
	More than 18 Mos. Less than 6 mos.	Title Name
3.	Exp. Date Last Exp.	Chai nna Leader Den Mother
	Paying for Reg. for	**************************************
€.	Unit has not reregistered Exp.	ALL New on "RE" "SRE" Unit
).	Unit last reg. to ExpDpt	All Multiple - Transfer on RE SRE Unit
. •	Rereg. unit with Lapse last Exp.	W. Multiple
	Not on Transmittal Report	Leader Committeeman Inst. Rep.
	Unit # on ReportAppl. received and	
	put through as	Asst. Leader Chairman Paying Twice
	Y XXY XX X	25. See Attached
•	Only boys committeemen listed	Initials & Date
•	boys/adults on Applon Report	CONFIDENTIAL
•	Open Item: Unit	Name Jerry Wade Lunkhauser -
	Lone Scout Friend Counselor	Name flry Wade Funkhruser -
1	Wrong form Woman Woman	1 29
• 1	Application Country Country	lan av
	Handwritten Page Missing	D'mill
	Handwritten Page Missing William Form Wrong Color	
. <i>J</i> .	Approved Institution:	Thitis P S TOU ONLY WAY W
	M2 AX M12 AX	Initials & Date

February 23, 1962

authanaidh authanaidh

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL Pag. Japan Punkhouser

Mr. Oral B. Saith Scout Executive Authory Wayne Area Council, No. 157 3535 Portage Avenue Fort Wayne, Indiana

Done Orali

We have just received your letter of February 16, and first of all would like to mention one thing. Next is, any time that you are corresponding concerning the confidential files, please make sure that your envelope is marked PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL. By doing this the envelope is not opened and any information in the letter remains completely confidential.

I trust that we may be receiving the confidential record sheet very spon, cince it is the basic information we use to check on an individual.

Concerning the report I requested in my letter of February 9, you may recall that in May Starkey's letter of December 6, he also requested this, indicating that it was needed to properly classify the case. Also, there is only one confidential file which is in the home office, and all information should be kept in it.

Ton may be assured that any much records or statements which are sent to us are seculately confidential and the information given is neither chared or discussed with others. If you wish, you was centics this to the individuals involved.

Cortainly, if you know them wall enough, you can explain the importance of much information in helping us to prevent such individuals from associating with Securing in the future.

Sincerely yours PERSONNEL DIVISION

John D. Webster Assistant Director Registration Service

This will

TSBSA010574

加坡地形的



BUY SUUTS H HIMEHUH Anthony Wayne

-489 . The Second of the secon

3535 PORTAGE FORT WAYNE 2, INDIANA

Mr. John D. Webster Assistant Director Registration Service Boy Scouts of America National Council New Brunswick, New Jersey

Dear John:

I quite frankly have withheld relaying to rout the letter I received concerning Jerry Funkhouser. I do not recall the necessity of this action in past experiences of this kind. On the other hand, I do recall a scout or continue to the second or continu On the other hand, I do recall a scout executive having been subjected to serious counterchanges that carried over a number of years because of the transmittal of a tetter. Also, I do not believe that I had received the confidential record sheet which you enclosed with your letter. I will do my best to get this completed as fully as possible.

Is it necessary for me to send to you the letter which I received from the men of the community and the committee of the unit involved. I note that at the bottom of the confidential record sheet there is a space indicating the reason. Will this be sufficient?

Scout Executive

TSBSA010575

ALLEN - DEKALB - HUNTINGTON - JAY - NOBLE - STEUBEN - WELLS & WHITLEY COUNTIES

ACCOUNTING SERVICE

Date 12-6-61

Please refund to

Anthony Wayne Council, No. 157

.60

MONEY RETUNDED

DEC 12 1961

Cashiers Service

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL Re: Jerry Funkhouser

GC-203-110

Director of Registration

TSBSA010576.A

February 9, 1962 grð kra grandska grandska Mr. Orel E. Buith, Scout Executive Anthony Neyne Area Council, No. 157 9535 Pärtaga Liberia PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL Fort Wayne, Inclant Ber Jerry Punkioneer it Scoutnester, Troop On December 6. Buy Starkey commonladged your latter concerning Mr. Funkhouser. In his letter he requested that you send us the report you have on file concerning this man. The letter also requested that you downlote a confidential record sheet. We sent a follow up to this letter densary 8 and as yet have not received a reply. It is extremely important that we have the above information so that should Mr. Tunkbouser try to register, we would have some means of identifying him and a knowledge of his sidificulties. Without this information we are helpless in preventing his registration. Sincerely yours PERSONNEL DIVISION John D. Webster Assistant Hiroctor Begistration Service

ANNE TONA Docember 6, 1961 iš, įš väh_evä Siäkanakäk Nr. Oral B. Cwith, Scout Executive Anthony Wayne area Council, No. 157 2535 Portage Avenue Fort Wayne, Indiana PRHEDNAL AND CONFIDENTIAL Ne: Jerry Ponkhouser Assit Scoutsaster, Troop 205 Dear Oral: Thank you for your latter concerning Mr. Junkhouser. Will you please forward the seport you have on file concerning him. We will need this in order to properly classify this case. There should be only one confidential file and all information should be in the Home Office. I am enclosing a conficential record sheet for your use to provide us with a description of his for our future identification Sincerely yours. PERSONNEL DIVISION Basil F. Starkey Director of Registration Encl. Hefund 5.60



DIN 30 40 PM OF HIVER Anthony W.

HEADQUARTERS

3535 PORTAGE

FORT WAYNE 2, INDIANA

lovember 28, 1961

Division of Personnel Boy Scouts of America New Brunswick, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

Our attention has been called to a situation in pur unit number 205 at Dunkirk, Indiana, concerning Assistant Scoutmaster Jerry Funkhouser. Investigation by the president of the Lions Club, the unit committee Chairman and the Scoutmaster caused this group of men to recommend that Funkhouser's connection with the Boy Scouts of America be severed now and that he never be allowed to register again. I am therefore recommending this action to you, and I will have on file here if necessary a report of the above group of men.

Sincerely,

Scout Executive

OES:eh

TSBSA010578

BOYHOOD IN ADAMS - ALLEN - DEKALB - HUNTINGTON - JAY - NOBLE - STEUBEN - WELLS & WHITLEY COUNTIES











DUNKIRK, INDIANA

Nov. 15, 1961

-ven 'ven energene energene

Mr. Oral Smith, Scout Executive Anthony Wayne Council Boy Scouts of America Ft. Wayne, Indiana

> 4. 400.

Dear Cral:

In re: Jerry Funkhouser.

Jerry has been serving as an agaistant scottmaster for several months with troop 205. As the 3 cottmaster is building a new home Jerry has been almost in full charge.

charge.

He has turned out to be a home-sexual and we have releved him of all connections with the roop. He should be kept on file and never registered in scouting again.

We have three older boys who have confessed to being asked to have relations with him for money and we think there are more. Some have been to his house and participated in these acts.

After the meeting on the 13th he confessed to these acts to the President of the Lions Club, Lavon Edwards, The committee chairman Minor Burgess, and the Scoutmaster Arian Dalhaus.

Some of the parents are aware of what is going on but we are trying to hush it up, for the benefit of the program.

Yours truly

August L. Bake

APPLICATION FOR ADULT REGISTRATION BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

RE RESULTED NOV 8 1961

	205 80k
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
THIS APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT PERSONALLY BY EACH ADULT WHO IS NOT LISTED ON THE UNIT CHARTER APPLICATION OR COUNCIL ROSTER AND WHO:	REGION NO. COUNCIL NO. DISTRICT NO. (Type of Unit) NATIONAL NO.
1. Repisters for the first time, regardless of on. (New)	7 15/ 205
2. Has separated and is reregistering (SepRe.)	
3. Is no gistered in this council, septating som current position and transferring to new position. (Transfer)*	Note to Den Mother: Where both: husband and wife are registered, both receive accounting magazine. If you would rather that we lease your name off the mailing list, please check box at a graight. The registre of the
4. Is now registered in another council. (Transfer)	same in either case.
I hereby make a similarion for registration with the Boy Scouts of Amededata to religious principle as stated on reverse side of sheet. I agree Constitution and Bylaws of both the National Council and local councils are I transmit herewith \$1.00 membership fee for one year (or a pro ta magazine for the period of my membership. SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	erica and subscribe to its Scout Oath and Scout Law and its if a registration certificate is granted to be guided by the disuch rules and regulation as may be promulgated by them. It a fee), half of which is to cover subscription to SCOUTING
Name Jerry Wade Funk	hame)
To serve as A 5 5 15T. 5 Cout master (Please print or type full (Position in unit or coun	1 Dunkerk
Of Scot Local No. 205 City Control in unit of country (Type of unit)	State Indiana
From 9-13-06/1 /0-6/1	May 32, 1962
(Date of registration)	Business phone
Malling address $P.O-Box # 2$	Home phone 6 3 8 3
City Dunkirk, Ind	Zone State Fard
Occupation	Are you married? Yes Ho
Age 2 2 U. S. citizen 198 2 No 198 (or) Dec	laration of intention Yes Ho Sex M
Have you an unexpired registration card? Yes 11 30 Where paid?	Q.
Have you ever been registered in Scouting in any spuil capacity?	hat position? ASSIT Expet mas Ten
When and how long?	Spere? OHOND FOIL CIPE
What is your religious preference? (See other side, Article X)	RIN, TO,
APPROVED BY Sign (Sign Approval on other side)	- TITLE Amm. Chairman
LOCAL COUNCIL APPROVAL	Check Adult Registration Fee Paid
We hereby approve this person and recommend certificate be issued Date: Signed Scout Executive	Check Adult Registration Fee Paid 1 mo. 10c
*NOTE: Please submittiseparation Notice (No. 6108) for position individual	1 XXX
The State of	STENCIL SERVICE 750M159

CONV-3165-6-24512 DEROS NO U.	1975
NO. 28-504!	
	□ FOUNT ### DETRAINED
LISHIP NO TOUR DUST RIDE NO TOUR	
PLEASE PRINT ONE LETTER IN EACH SPACE PRESS HARD, YOU ARE MAKING THREE COPIES NAME LEAVE A SPACE RETWEEN FIRST AND LAST NAMES AGE	POSITION
JERRY W FUNKHOUSER L	B W L
SSOIOERUNDFEN ADDRES FRIET OF RED ACHOP STR 29.	UNIT CODE
CMR 1793	CHECK ONE NEW DEGRMEN LEADER EADER
	CLEADER LEADER &
CODY STATE ZIP CODE	S DATE AND
APO NY 09423: "	1 1-2-73 E
INONE MONE	1-2-73 PANOITAN
HOME PHONE PREVIOUS SCOUTING BACKGROUND PLAN W. F.	unkhouser Z
OCCOPATION EMILOYER AND BUSINESS ADDRESS	SEE COVER
REGISTRATION FEE. BOYS LIFE FEE. SETERM (MONTHS) WONTH YEAR	
12,501 12 5/74 WALTHAMPROVAL	SEE COVER
If you have an unexpired desistation certificate from another unit or position, you may register with no fee Check this box and the second of the council of the certificate #to will be returned by the certificate #to will be will be returned by the certificate #to will be will be returned by the will be returned by the certificate #to will be r	:

Mi. Ernet:

This is the fame man!

That I refund him?

There of the fame to th

1973

Mr. Robert F. Parkinson Scout Executive Transtatlantic Council, No. 802

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
RE: Jerry . Funkhouset.
WL., Pack 3165

Dear Mr. Parkinson:

You recently sent us the Scouter application for Herry Eunkhouser, CMR 1793, APO, New York, to serre as Webelos Leader of Pack 3165 in District 6. We regret to inform you that we cannot becept Mr. Funkhouser's application.

When informing Mr. Funkhouser about this simply term him that the National Council does not wish to accept his resistration in the Boy Scouts of America. If Mr. Funkhouser should raise any questions as to reason, you might indicate to him that registration in the Boy Scouts of America is a privilege and not a right and that the National Council reserves the proregative to accept those individuals it feels will best serve the interestment the organization.

We are herewith enclosing a credit notice of \$2.50. Kindly delete Mr. Funkhouser'sname from your records.

Sincerely,

Faul I. Expost, Executive Registration and Subscription

sf Treditmotica